
Pensions Committee
Date: Monday, 22 June 2015
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
March, 2015.

3. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 7 - 12)

4. PENSION FUND BUDGET (Pages 13 - 22)

5. TAX MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Pages 23 - 28)

6. ANNUAL INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE (Pages 29 - 32)

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 33 - 36)

8. PENSION BOARD UPDATE (Pages 37 - 52)

9. NAPF ANNUAL CONFERENCE (Pages 53 - 66)

10. LGC INVESTMENT SUMMIT (Pages 67 - 70)

11. IMWP MINUTES 16/04/2015 (Pages 71 - 74)



12. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

13. IMWP MINUTES 16/04/2015 (Pages 75 - 78)

14. PAYMENT OF DEATH GRANT (Pages 79 - 120)

15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 24 March 2015

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors AR McLachlan
G Davies
T Johnson
AER Jones
H Smith

G Watt
C Povall
K Hodson
C Carubia

Councillors N Keats, Knowsley Council
P Wiggins, Unison

Apologies Councillors N Crofts, Liverpool City Council
J Fulham, St Helens Council

73 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund

Councillor Norman Keats declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member 
of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

74 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 19 January, 2015 be approved as a correct record.

75 AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 

Heather Green, Senior Manager, Public Sector Assurance, Grant Thornton UK, 
attended the meeting and presented the Audit Plan for Merseyside Local 
Government Pension Scheme Year ended 31 March 2015.

Resolved – That 

Public Document Pack



1. Grant Thornton be thanked for their work on the Audit Report.

2. the Audit Plan be noted.

76 STRONGER FUTURES: DEVELOPMENT OF THE LGPS 

Fiona Blatcher, Associate Director, Grant Thornton UK, attended the meeting and 
reported upon Grant Thornton’s review of governance in LGPS funds in England and 
Wales. The report aimed to assist those with responsibility for managing funds to 
assess the strength of their governance arrangements.  The report highlighted the 
key aspects of governance that administering authorities and Local Pension Boards 
should consider as the new governance changes were implemented. Copies of the 
full report were made available to members of the Committee.

Peter Wallach, Head of Pensions commented that the report identified areas of good 
practice and proposed that it be brought to GRWP for discussion.

Resolved – That 

1. Grant Thornton be thanked f
[...]
 Authority Conference 2015 to be 
held in Gloucester from 18 May to 20 May 2015.

80 LGPC ANNUAL TRUSTEES CONFERENCE 

A report of the Director of Transformation and Resources requested nominations to 
attend the twelfth Annual LGPS Trustees’ conference organised by the Local 
Government Pensions Committee from 25-26 June 2015.

Peter Wallach, Head of Pensions informed members that the LGPC trustees’ 
conferences were specifically aimed at elected members with responsibility for the 
Local Government Pension Scheme but were open to officers and other scheme 
member representatives who support pensions committees or hold pension fund 
investment or administration responsibilities and he encouraged members to attend.



Resolved – That members of the Pensions Committee be invited and advised 
individually of the deadlines for attendance at the Annual LGPS Trustee’s 
conference from 25-26 June 2015.

81 NON RECOVERY OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS 

Members considered a report requesting approval to write off a sum of £10069.66 
outstanding in respect of overpayments of pensions that had arisen and which were 
now considered irrecoverable.

An exempt report on the agenda, the non-recovery of pension overpayments 
contained exempt information.  This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).

Resolved – That the sum of £10,069.66 in respect of overpayments of pensions 
be approved for write off.

82 GRWP MINUTES 2 FEBRUARY ,2015 

A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources provided 
members with the minutes of the Governance & Risk Working Party (GRWP) held on 
2 February 2015.

An exempt report on the agenda, the minutes of the GRWP on 2 February 2015, 
contained exempt information.  This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).

Resolved – That the minutes of the GRWP held on 2 February, 2015 be 
approved.

83 IMWP MINUTES 05 MARCH, 2015. 

A report of the Strategic Director Transformation and Resources provided Members 
with the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working Party (IMWP) held on 5 
March 2015.

The appendix to the report, the minutes of the IMWP on 5 March 2015, contained 
exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).

Resolved – That, subject to the amendment that Councillor N Keats represents 
Knowsley Council not Liverpool City Council, the minutes of the IMWP held on 
5 March, 2015 be approved.

84 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 



Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion.

85 NON RECOVERY OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS EXEMPT APPENDIX 

The appendix to the report on the Non Recovery of Pension Overpayments was 
exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

86 GRWP MINUTES 2 FEBRUARY, 2015 EXEMPT APPENDIX. 

The appendix to the report on the GRWP minutes 2 February, 2015 was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3.

87 IMWP MINUTES 05 MARCH, 2015 EXEMPT APPENDIX. 

The appendix to the report on the IMWP Minutes 5 March, 2015  was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3.

88 COUNCILLORS MIKE HORNBY AND HARRY SMITH 

The Chair offered his best wish
[...]
 OUT-TURN 2014/15
AND ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

KEY DECISION NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to request that Members note and approve:

 The out-turn for the financial year 2014/15.
 The finalised budget for the financial year 2015/16.
 The 3 year budget for MPF as required for the annual report.

1.2 The actual out-turn for 2014/15 is £17.3m, lower than the original budget 
approved 1 July 2014 and September 2014 of £19.1m and higher than the 
projected out-turn of £16.5m as reported at Pensions Committee on 19 January 
2015.

1.3 The finalised 2015/16 budget is £19.5m.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 Pensions Committee, at its meeting on 19 January 2015, received an estimate 

of the out-turn for 2014/15 and it was also agreed that I would report back on 
the final out-turn. The finalised out-turn is included in appendix 1.  The 
previously reported issues of coding and classification in supplies and third 
party payments, as well as the need to use estimates have been resolved and 
expenditure in these areas is now in line with the budget set.  The actual out-
turn for 2014/15 is higher than the projected out-turn reported in January 2015, 
due to the number of estimates required for the January report.  The main 
changes are as follows:

 Pension related recharges have now been included within other staffing 
costs.

 The actual out-turn for supplies are higher than the projection, largely due to 
computer development & hardware, and services & consultant fees 
expenditure in the final quarter; although this area is still below budget.

 The actual out-turn for third party payments is higher than the projection.  
The main reason is the investment management fees projected came in 



above that projection, however, below the original budget.  Third party 
payments overall are lower than the budget set.

 Reduction in central establishment charges from 
[...]
bn  30/09/2014
Investment income Received £111.3m Projected 2015/16
Pensions Paid £267m Projected 2015/16
Contributions Received £184m Projected 2015/16
Active Contributing members 45,583 31st March  2014
Deferred members 35,786 31st March  2014
Pensioners 45,819 31st March  2014
Total Members 127,188 31st March  2014



Computer Development and Hardware 390,000 172,472 432,000
Postages and Telephones 105,600 121,629 109,000
External Audit 41,000 39,062 41,000
Services and Consultants 
Fees 695,784 608,938 545,980
Conferences and Subsistence 41,320 35,770 53,880
Subscriptions 121,012 115,427 138,353
Other 79,000 14,285 78,500

1,583,716 1,164,915 1,508,713

Third Party
Medical Fees 8,500 2,784 8,500
Bank Charges 5,000 6,206 15,000
Investment Management Fees 13,153,617 11,505,685 11,229,890
Custodian Fees 200,000 242,930 250,000
Actuarial Fees 160,000 113,901 160,000
Other Hired and Contracted Services 96,183 73,307 112,000

13,623,300 11,944,812 11,775,390

Transfers
Payments for Devolved Administration

Departmental & Central Support Charges 615,000 615,000 615,000
615,000 615,000 615,000

Total Expenditure 19,170,206 16,598,911 17,336,466

Income
Fire Service Administration 88,500 95,318 88,500

88,500 95,318 88,500
Total Net Expenditure 19,081,706 16,500,593 17,247,966





WIRRAL COUNCIL

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

22 JUNE 2015

SUBJECT: UPDATE ON TAX MANAGEMENT 
ARRANGEMENTS

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with an update on the 

progress made by the Fund in:
 Recovering Withholding Tax (WHT) from UK and European tax authorities.
 Reclaiming tax on Manufactured Overseas Dividends (MOD).
 And to report on a Property VAT Audit conducted by KPMG during the 

Financial Year ended 2014/15.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 In order to assist in the recovery of European Withholding tax KPMG has 

been engaged as tax advisor as, in various tax jurisdictions, physical 
presence of the tax agent is necessary to initiate the claims.

2.2 In respect of the MOD claim, Pinsent Mason is leading the test case in the 
First Tier Tribunal, with KPMG as lead advisors, on behalf of a group of 
claimants under a Group Funding arrangement.  Merseyside Pension Fund is 
a part of that group.

KPMG was appointed in 2009 and updates on progress were brought to this 
Committee in September 2009, March 2011 and March 2013.

2.3    European Withholding Tax

MPF has filed European Withholding Tax claims in the following six tax   
jurisdictions:

 Spain
 Netherlands
 Norway
 Italy
 Germany
 France

 



European Tax Claims By Merseyside Pension Fund

  (WHT)    

Country Claim Value  Claim Value  
Amount 
Received

Local Currency 
(€) Base Currency (£)

Base Currency 
(£)

Spain € 579,107 484,731 520,803 Note 1

Netherlands € 256,513 225,762 225,762 Note 2

Norway € 69,875 54,613 54,613 Note 3

Italy € 593,201 421,415 0 Note 4

Germany € 812,707 577,415 0 Note 5

France € 530,061 376,599 0 Note 6

€ 2,841,464.33 £2,140,535 £801,178

 As at Financial Year End 2014/15 a cumulative total of £801,178 has been 
recovered from the Spanish, Dutch and Norwegian tax authorities since 2009 and 
total of £1,339,357 remains unsettled. 

Note 1 (Spain): All the Withholding Tax claims have been paid in full by the Spanish 
Tax Authority. Total value of the claim was €579,107 plus €45,963 of interest.

Note 2 (Netherlands): The Dutch claim has been settled in full. 

Note 3 (Norway): The Norwegian tax claim amount has been received in full.

Note 4 (Italy): Claims have been filed by KPMG Italy and all the supporting 
documents have been submitted by MPF. Currently we are awaiting response from 
Italian Tax Authority. Total value of the claim is €593,201.

Note 5 (Germany): Claims have been filed with the local tax offices but there has 
been no progress as yet by the German Tax Authority. The Fund has recently filed a 
top up cl
[...]

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

SUBJECT HISTORY

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Pension Committee March 2013





WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
22 JUNE 2015

SUBJECT: INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report sets out the investment performance of Merseyside Pension Fund 

for the fiscal year ended March 2015 as computed and reported by the WM 
Company.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The Fund returned 12.6 per cent in the financial year to the end of March 2015 

compared to its bespoke benchmark return of 10.9 per cent, an outperformance of 
1.5 per cent.

2.2. Over the financial year to the end of March 2015, global asset markets remained 
exposed to uncertainties about the world economic outlook, and expectations 
regarding the future path of global interest rates which continued to remain at 
unprecedented historically low levels.

Further divergence was seen in the economic growth paths of developed economies 
with the US Federal Reserve ending its QE3 asset purchase programme, while the 
Bank of Japan and the European Central Bank provided a further monetary stimulus 
to their respective faltering economies.

However, despite these uncertainties, and increased geopolitical tensions, global 
equity markets remained buoyant, with ample monetary stimulus continuing to fuel 
investors’ risk appetite and boosting the search for higher yielding assets.

Stock markets rallied, particularly in advanced economies with the US S&P Index 
increasing over 21 per cent, and Japan’s Nikkei 225 Index rising over 25 per cent 
year on year. European markets were more subdued with the UK’s FTSE Index and 
European stocks gaining just over 2 per cent respectively over the comparable 
period.

In the fixed income markets bond yields continued to fall, with some markets 
witnessing n
[...]
N BOARD    

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report provides an update on the progress achieved in establishing 

Wirral Council’s Pension Board, in accordance with statutory requirements 
prescribed within the Public Service Pension Act 2013 and the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Governance) Regulations 2015. 

1.2 The Terms of Reference and composition of the Board were approved by 
Council at its meeting on 16 March 2015 in compliance with the deadline to 
create a Local Pension Board by 1 April 2015. 
 

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The Pension Committee has been apprised at its previous meeting of the 

changes introduced by the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 which aim to 
deliver a coherent governance framework. 

The intent is to provide assurance that all public service pension schemes 
and individual LGPS Funds are managed effectively with a properly 
constituted, trained and competent Pension Board monitoring compliance 
with legislation and best practice standards.    

Implementation of the Wirral Pension Board 

2.2 The Council considered and approved the structure of Wirral Council’s 
Pension Board on 16 March which took legal effect on 1 April 2015.  The 
composition and overview of the member appointment process are detailed 
within the Terms of Reference which can be accessed via the link below

http://mpfmembers.org.uk/pdf/lpb_termofref-2015-03-16.pdf

http://mpfmembers.org.uk/pdf/lpb_termofref-2015-03-16.pdf


2.3 The statutory guidance on the creation of the Local Pension Board stipulates 
that the Board must be fully operational by the end of July 2015. 

2.4 In order to meet the prescribed timescale, communications in respect of the 
recruitment process were issued from the beginning of March 2015. These 
communications included the role maps and person specifications for the 
employer/member represen
[...]
11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are none arising from this report

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report

13.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
13.1 That members note the appointment of the employer and member 

representatives of Wirral Pension Board as agreed by the Selection Panel on 
15 May 2015 and the formal policies in respect of ‘Knowledge and 
Understanding’ and ‘Conflicts of Interest’.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Committee to be kept up 

to date with legislative developments as part of their decision making role. 

REPORT AUTHOR: Yvonne Caddock
Principal Pension Officer
telephone (0151) 242 1333
email yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDIX 1 Training Event for Local Pension Board Members    
APPENDIX 2 Knowledge and Understanding Policy
APPENDIX 3    Conflict of Interest Policy



 
BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

LGPS Update – Covered DCLG’S Previous 
Discussion Paper on Scheme Governance
DCLG Consultation on Draft Scheme Governance 
Regulations
Creation of New Pension Board

LGPS UPDATE – CREATION OF WIRRAL 
COUNCIL’S  PENSION BOARD

Pension Board – Revised Terms Of Reference

16 September 2013

15 September 2014

17 November 2014

19 January 2015

24 March 2015





 
 

Training Event for Local Pension Board Members 

Thursday 28 May 2015 

Liverpool Marriott Hotel, 1 Queen Square, L1 1RH 

 

The purpose of the new one-day event for local pension board members is to highlight and in brief 
explain, all the areas of knowledge a board member is expected to have (as espoused in the SSAB’s 
guidance at Schedule B.) 

Confirmed speakers   

• Eversheds 
• Aon Hewitt 
• Mercers 
• LGA 

Timings of the day 

Registration time: 09.30 am 
Start time: 10.00 am 
End time: 4.00 pm 

 

 

http://www.local.gov.uk/


Outline of Programme 

Eversheds 
• Differences betw
[...]
onomics and Social Affairs, TUC
4th panellist tbc
Chaired by the in-coming Chair, NAPF

10.35 – 11.20 Refreshments in the exhibition hall

Plenary 11

11.20 – 12.10
Yours tomorrow or mine today?
The author of the leading study of intergenerational tensions brings together a panel of students and pensioners to debate the challenge of paying 
society's bills for pensions, care, education and housing.
Hosted by David Willetts, former Minister of State for Universities and Science

Plenery 12

12.10 – 12.55

In it for the long run

Comedy, marathon running, politics and more – the stand-up draws on his huge range of experiences for unique insights into life and what we can do 
to make it better. 
Eddie Izzard, comedian, actor, fundraiser and activist
Chaired by the In-coming Chair, NAPF

12.55 – 13.00 Closing comments
In-coming Chair, NAPF

13.00 – 14.00 Lunch in the exhibition hall and close of conference.





WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
22 JUNE 2015

SUBJECT: LGC INVESTMENT SUMMIT

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TRANSFORMATION & RESOURCES

KEY DECISION NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report requests nominations for members to attend the Local Government 

Chronicle (LGC) Investment Summit, to be held in Newport from 10 to 11 September 
2015.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The conference is themed “Funding for the future” and will provide critical insight to the 

ongoing debate about the future investment of pension funds in Local Government. 

The sessions will generate ideas on how to be more cost effective, efficient and nimble 
in investment decision-taking which will be crucial in keeping down the ultimate cost to 
taxpayers.

Attendees will benefit from essential keynote presentations and topical breakout 
sessions on investment themes, as well as valuable networking opportunities to share 
your concerns with your peers and fund managers.

New innovations are flash report sessions on topical issues and a round table 
informat
[...]
SIONS COMMITTEE
22 JUNE 2015

SUBJECT: MINUTES OF THE INVESTMENT 
MONITORING WORKING PARTY 

WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the minutes of the 

Investment Monitoring Working Party (IMWP) held on 16 April 2015.

1.2 The appendix to the report, the minutes of the IMWP on 16 April 2015, 
contains exempt information. This is by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information).

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The IMWP meets at least six times a year to enable Members and their 

advisors to consider investment matters, relating to Merseyside Pension 
Fund, in greater detail.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising from this report.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report.  

There are no implications for partner organisations arising out of this report.

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 

6.1 N/A



7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are none arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Members approve the minutes 
[...]
GEMENT ANNUAL REPORT
	8 PENSION BOARD UPDATE
	Appendix 1
	Thursday 28 May 2015
	Liverpool Marriott Hotel, 1 Queen Square, L1 1RH

	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 NAPF ANNUAL CONFERENCE
	Appendix 1

	10 LGC INVESTMENT SUMMIT
	11 IMWP MINUTES 16/04/2015
	13 IMWP MINUTES 16/04/2015
	14 PAYMENT OF DEATH GRANT
	Exempt appendix 1
	Exempt appendix 2
	Exempt appendix 3
	Exempt appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 22 June 2015

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors AR McLachlan
G Davies
T Johnson
AER Jones
B Kenny

G Watt
C Povall
P Cleary
P Lappin

Deputy: Councillor D Elderton (for Cllr K Hodson)

P Wiggins, Unison

Apologies Councillors K Hodson
N Crofts (Liverpool City Council)
J Fulham (St Helens Council)
W Weightman (Knowsley Council)

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Paulette Lappin declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member 
of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Geoffrey Watt declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of a relative being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

2 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 24 March, 2015 be approved as a correct record.

3 LGPS UPDATE 

A report of the Director of Transformation and Resources provided members with a 
position statement of the changes to the Fund’s communication material and 
operational procedures following the introduction of the Freedom and Choice 
legislative framework. 



Members were also advised that it was the Government’s expectation that 10% of 
retirees would transfer to alternative defined contribution arrangements which offer 
the opportunity to cash out benefits in full.

The key revisions to the Local Government Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2015 
which came into force on 11 April 2015 were also discussed with the main focus on 
the payment of death grants.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

4 PENSION FUND BUDGET 

A report of the Director of Transformation and Resources provided members with 

• The out-turn for the financial year 2014/15.
• The finalised budget for the financial year 2015/16.
• The 3 year budget for MPF as required for the annual report.

Peter Wallach, Head of Merseyside Pension Fund reported that the actual out-turn 
for 2014/15 was £17.3m, lower than the original budget approved on 1 July 2014 and 
September 2014 of £19.1m and higher than the projected out-turn of £16.5m as 
reported at Pensions Committee on 19 January 2015. The finalised 2015/16 budget 
was £19.5m. The finalised out-turn was included in appendix 1of the report and the 
original appendix as reported to the Pensions Committee on 19 January 2015 was 
attached as appendix 2 of the report for information.

Resolved – That;

1. the out turn for 2014/15 be noted.

2. the finalised budget for 2015/16 be approved.

3. other issues for inclusion in the 2014/15 Annual Report including 3 year 
financial estimates be approved.

5 TAX MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The Pensions Committee considered a report that provided members with an update 
on the progress made by the Fund in:
• Recovering Withholding Tax (WHT) from UK and European tax authorities.
• Reclaiming tax on Manufactured Overseas Dividends (MOD).
• Reported on a Property VAT Audit conducted by KPMG during the Financial 
Year ended 2014/15.

Peter Wallach, Head of the Pensions Fund, informed the Committee that in order to 
assist in the recovery of European Withholding tax KPMG had been engaged as tax 
advisor as, in various tax jurisdictions, physical presence of the tax agent was 
necessary to initiate the claims.

The Committee were informed that in respect of the MOD claim, Pinsent Mason was 
leading the test case in the First Tier Tribunal, with KPMG as lead advisors, on behalf 



of a group of claimants under a Group Funding arrangement.  Merseyside Pension 
Fund was a part of that group.

It was also reported that KPMG had been appointed in 2009 and updates on 
progress had been brought to the Pensions Committee in September 2009, March 
2011 and March 2013.

Resolved – That;

1. the report be noted and that officers continue with the recovery of tax 
under existing arrangements.

2. the staff of the Merseyside Pension Fund be thanked for their work.

6 ANNUAL INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE 

A report of the Director of Transformation and Resources set out the investment 
performance of Merseyside Pension Fund for the fiscal year ended March 2015 as 
computed and reported by the WM Company.

Peter Wallach, Head of the Pension Fund, reported that the Fund had returned 12.6 
per cent in the financial year to the end of March 2015 compared to its bespoke 
benchmark return of 10.9 per cent, an outperformance of 1.5 per cent.  The Pension 
Fund was the 5th largest in the UK and now had Premier status.

Resolved – That;

1. the report be noted.
2. the staff be thanked for their excellent work in helping to achieve good 

long-term performance.

7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 

The Pensions Committee considered a report that presented a review of treasury 
management activities within Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) for the 2014/15 
financial year and reported any circumstances of non-compliance with the treasury 
management strategy and treasury management practices.  The report had been 
prepared in accordance with the revised CIPFA Treasury Management Code.

Resolved – That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2014/15 be noted.

8 PENSION BOARD UPDATE 

A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources provided the 
Committee with an update on the progress achieved in establishing Wirral Council’s 
Pension Board in accordance with statutory requirements prescribed within the 
Public Service Pension Act 2013 and the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Governance) Regulations 2015.

The purpose of both primary and secondary legislation was to provide assurance that 
all public service pension schemes and individual LGPS Funds were managed 
effectively with a properly constituted, trained and competent Pension Board 
monitoring compliance with legislation and best practice standards.



The Terms of Reference and composition of the Board had been approved by 
Council at its meeting on 16 March 2015 in compliance with the deadline to create a 
Local Pension Board by 1 April 2015. 

Members of the Local Pension Board had now been appointed and the inaugural 
meeting of the Board was scheduled to take place on 14 July 2015. Appendices to 
the report covered the Training Event for Local Pension Board Members, Knowledge 
and Understanding Policy and the Conflict of Interest Policy.

Resolved – That the appointment of the employer and member representatives 
of Wirral Pension Board as agreed by the Selection Panel on 15 May 2015 and 
the formal policies in respect of ‘Knowledge and Understanding’ and ‘Conflicts 
of Interest’ be noted.

9 NAPF ANNUAL CONFERENCE 

A report of the Director of Transformation and Resources requested nominations for 
members to attend the National Association of Pension Funds (NAPF) Annual 
Conference & Exhibition 2015 to be held in Manchester from 14 October to 16 
October 2015. The NAPF Annual Conference provided a helpful insight to 
developments in the broader pensions industry. The agenda was attached as an 
appendix to the report. Peter Wallach, Head of Pensions, commented that Members 
did not necessarily have to attend all 3 days of the Conference but could attend those 
areas that would be most beneficial. The Chair of the Committee encouraged 
Members of the Committee to attend the Annual Conference.

Resolved – That:

1. the report be noted.

2. the Head of Pensions contact all members of the Pensions Committee 
with details of the NAPF Conference.

10 LGC INVESTMENT SUMMIT 

 A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources requested 
nominations for members to attend the Local Government Chronicle (LGC) 
Investment Summit, to be held in Newport from 10 to 11 September 2015.

The conference was themed “Funding for the future” and would provide critical 
insight to the ongoing debate about the future investment of pension funds in Local 
Government. The Chair of the Committee commented that this would be a worthwhile 
conference and encouraged members of the Committee to attend.

Resolved - That Members attendance at the Local Government Chronicle (LGC) 
Investment Summit be approved.

11 IMWP MINUTES 16/04/2015 



A report of the Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources provided 
Members with the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working Party (IMWP) held 
on 16 April 2015.

The appendix to the report, the minutes of the IMWP on 16 April 2015, contained 
exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).

Resolved – That the minutes of the IMWP held on 16 April 2015 be approved.

12 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion.

13 IMWP MINUTES 16/04/2015 

The appendix to the report on the IMWP Minutes 16 April, 2015 was exempt by virtue 
of paragraph 3.

14 PAYMENT OF DEATH GRANT 

Members of the Pensions Committee considered an exempt report of the Strategic 
Director of Transformation and Resources that outlined details regarding the 
discharge of a Death Grant payment due to be made by Merseyside Pension Fund 
and the steps taken to establish the entitlement to a survivor’s pension under the 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013. Documents relating to the 
Death Grant payment were attached as exempt reports to the agenda. Following 
debate and having taken all relevant evidence before the Committee and no 
irrelevant matters into account: -

It was moved by Councillor Ann McLachlan and seconded by Councillor Treena 
Johnson that;

Payment of the Death Grant be made to option c) of the exempt report.

It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Cherry Povall and seconded by 
Councillor Geoffrey Watt that;

Payment of the Death Grant be made at a ratio of 1:3 to 2:3 to those named at option 
f) of the exempt report.

The amendment was put and lost (2:9).

The motion was put and carried (9:00) (2 abstentions).



Resolved – That the Death Grant be made to those named at option c) of the 
exempt report.


